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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
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DIVHHON OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGF: CON,I1ROL 
1100 .Raymond. Blvd~ Newark 2, Nm J. 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·- LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITY 
· (SOLICITATION FOR PROSTITUTION, INDECENT ENTERT.AINMBNT, 

SALE OF INDECENT PHONOGRAPH RECORDS) - POSSESSION OF CON~ 
TRACEPTIVE& - COPY OF LICENSE APPLICATION NOT ON LICENSED 
PREMISES - LI GEl~SE HEV01\ED o ., . 

·rµ the Matter 
1 

of Disciplinary, 
Proceedings against 

Motel TrailsL Inc. 
t/a The ·ounes 
Southwest corner of State Highway 

#33 and West Bangs Avenue 
Neptune, New Jerse·y 

Holder of Plena~y Retail Consumption 
License C-19, issued by th~ Township 
Commit tee of Neptune Township a . - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ - - - ~ - ~ ~ ' . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLU_SIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, EsqQ, Appearing .for the Division of Alcoho;lic 
Beverage Control. 

BY ~HE DIRECTOR: 

The license of this corporation was issued by the Township 
Committee of Neptune Township effective December 14, 1960, as a new . 
license pursuant to the exception iri Section 8 of the State Limita­
tion Law (Chapter 94 of the laws of 1947) and in the Township's 
,validat.ing ordinance No •. 560, adopted February 7, 1961, making an ex­
ception from the 'l'ownship 's numerical limitation ordinance in favor 

_of persons operating a trotel containing at least fifty (50) sleeping 
·rooms. 

By Notice dated September 5, 1961, the Division preferred 
charges in disciplinary proceedlngs·against the licensee as follows: 

"la On July 26 and August 2, 1961, you allowed, permitted 
and ·Suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and upon 
your licensed premises, vizo, the ma.king of overtures 
and arrangements for illicit sexual intercourse; in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20. 

'I 

"2e On Jtily 13, 1961 and on the night of August 20 and 
early morning of August 21, 1961, you sold, distributed 
and possessed and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
sale and distribution and possession for the purpose 

\of sale or distribution prophylactics against venereal 
disease and contraceptives and contraceptive devices 
in and upon the licensed premises; in violation of 
Rule 9 of State Regulation No. 20e 

"3. On the night of August 20 and early morning of August 
21, 1961, you allowed, permitted and suffered· lewdness 
and immoral activity and foul, filthy and· .obscene 
language and conduct in ahd upon your licensed 
premises in that a female performed for the enter­
tainment of' your customers hnd patrons in a lewd, 
indecent and inu10rhl manner; in viola ti on of' Rule 5 
of State-Regulation No~ 20~ 
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"4~ On the night or August 20 and early morning of 
-August 21, 1961, you allowed, permitted artd suffered 
in and upon yout licensed premises-, .l~wdness· and 
immoral activity, 1 ~ e .. , . the sale and distribution or.· 
phonograp):l. records containing obscene, indecent, 
filthy, l~wdj lasc:ivious anj disgusting \iOrds and 

·phrases aticl having lewd, lascivious, indecent, 
filthy, disgusting and sugtestive impoi-•t .. and meaning; 
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20. 

·l 

"5t) On the night. of August 20 cmd early morning of .. , . 
.tt.Ugust 21.'l 1961 1 you conducted the licensed business 
at your licensed premise~ without he.ving .a·· photo-

. static or othe:r true c·opy of the applica tfon for 
the current license on the licens~d premises available 
.for in.spP-ction; in vio'la ti on of Rule 16 of State 
Regulation Noo 20o" 

Suoh charges were duly and regularly served on the licensee 
and thereafter a fi1?m. of attorneys entered a plea of not guilty on 

·the licensee? s behalf 19 While the matter wa,s pending hearing, a fire 
occurred at the licehsed premises and thereafter ~ statutory receiver 
was appointed for tbe corporation by order of the Superior Court of 
New Jersey~ Chancery Divisiono . Application by the receiver to the 
Township Cormui tt!ee of Neptune ·T.ownship for extens~on pf, the license 
in his name~ as receiver, (R~ 8-., 33: 1-26) was denied by the Township 
~nd ttie receiver then filed an appea1·rrom the denial. to this Division. 
On application of the attorneys~ for the·, licensee and the attorney for 
the receiYer:P tbe hearing ln the disciplinary case was adjourned from 
time to time and f'l.nally was set down for January 18, 19"62. S~veral · 
days prior to that datell an attorney for the firm which had entered its 
appearance for the licensee verbally advised the Division that no, 
appearance was to be made on the licensee's behalf at the hearing 
and the.attorney for the receiver also verbally advised that the 
receiver for the corporation was abandonj_ng his appeal from the Town­
ship's action. in denying his applica_tion for exteI1sion of the license '· 1 

111 rhis name as receiverei ·In the absence of any such extension, the 
license and all privileges and rights thereunder remained with and in 
the name of the corporatitm.-. - Re -Ewing, Bulletin 312, Item 13. Accord­
ingly, the matter came on hearing against the corporate-licensee on 
January 18., 1962~ as scheduled., No one appeared, for or in behalf of 
the licensee~ The prosecuting attorr+~Y-.for the Di.vision thereupon 
proceeded with proof in support of the ~h~rges through sworn testimony 
of witnessesa . · . . .• 

_ The testimony reveals·· that Division agents, acting on a 
~pecific complaint tlmt prostitutibn was occurring at the licensed 
premises, made several undercover checks at the premises_ during the. pas1 
swtrmer months and t.bat on July 26 and· August 2 1 1961; a woman called 
"Rose", ·o·sterisi bly employed in the cocktail lounge: of the premises a,s 
a waitress~ with the knowledge, consent and approval of a bartender 
known as, n~Jo.e~f $) made arrangements with two of . the .agents ·in the ·lounge 
to engage, for money, in acts pf illicit s,ex.ual intercou~se with them, 
in a motel uni tp which was_ part of the licens,ed premises and operated 
in conjunction wt th a.nd. immedia t·e1y adjacent· to the lounge. The 
act of prostitution$ however, was not consummated apparently because on 
the latter date.~ t_he head waiter may have become s.uspicious of the 
official status of the agents and may have also warned "Rose" who then.9 

"without notice to the agents, left the premises and was not again seen 
by the agents Q, H011ever j in simih.r vein of .the activity occurring at 
these· -premises, the testimony also shows that an attendant in the men's 
room,- on the dates stated in Charge 2, sold packages of rubber contra­
ceptives to the agents~ 



BULLETIN 1439. PAGE 3. 

. . The testtmony also shows'_ tha.t the agents, ·o.ri an· add! tional 
specific comp1.aint .that· 'fi fe1ila.le vocalist a:t .thes·e premi'ses was per-· 

·forming for· ·the entertainment 1 ·or the customers and -patrons 1 in a lewd 
and indecent· manner, made. an~ther unde·rcover check at the' premises .· 

·Qn the night and mo:rning ofaugust·20 and 21, 1961, as.stated. in Charges· 
. .3 a.nd 4, du.ring which time they- wi tuessed a performa.nce· by :a· female 
who .opened· .her act by., straddling an upright microphone· while taking \ . 

·her place at a piano and addressing the audience of some three· bundr.ed · .. 
male and f'ema.le ··persons wi tp a sordid, coarse and f'il thy .sexua.l rema:rk, 
after which she continued tor a period of approximately· an·hour to 
"entertain" .. with songs,,· anecdc;>tes_, storie~ an!i. ~ide r~marks,. all ·or 
most of whic.h .. was· highly ·qiies·tionable wit:ti extre~ely obscene, .1'~lth:f:1 
vulgar and disgusting rere;en9es to. sex and :sexual .. behavior· •. · No purpose 
would be· served in detailing and setting f'o:rth the perf'ormarice herein, 
except -t.o $tate that with only slight dig;re.ssiorts tne performance was 
geared to a pornog:raphic level. During ·an intermisslo~, an associate 

: of. ~p.~ performer . ottered re~ordings· by tt4s per.former for sale to the · 
~us~omers an~ patrons~ Several ~e~sons, 1nciud1ng an _agent.or this 
Dtvie1.on, pµ~chas~d the te·cords •. The one, purchased·. by the agent.-.wa~ 
played at the nearing. Tlle mate:rial therein. wa.s · of . -the ~ame kinQ. and type 

·. ~f pornographic mater~al ln the "l~ve"-.sh,ow at th~:;;e prein1$es that ~ight. 
. . 

. ~hort~.Ly afte~ sta.rt of. the· second· performance .wP,ich collh11eiiced . · 
· at l; 00 A.M. ~ · the e,.gents identified. 'ttiem&elve$. to. the ina~ager1. to 'th~ . . · 
perf:orttu~r in qµe~tion and o.the:rs ·employed ori the l~censed:· pr~mises. 
Apparently' none of. them cared·. to discuss· the· ·performance or the other· · · 
alleged violations or to· make any comment with respect .thereto). ·Whe · 
ba:ftender "Joe"·, wbo wa$, o~ .c);uty ·on. the: n~ghts of Ju1y- 26 anq . .Aµgust 2, ·. 
~961, was als() ¢>:µ. dUty pp. this Ii:Lgpt • .. ae ip.tormed tp.s ·agents tl,'.la t 11Rosef' 
was no longer oonnec~ed · w~ th. the pµsiness and when the ... agents c_of,t'.lmene·ed · . 

. to question him f'lirther with resp·ect t9 tier, he excu.se9.· :himself asse.rtedly 
for. a few minutes ·on. a pretext· he pad·· to. Wait ·oll .f$Ofi.ie -b~l' p~trons but · 
~c~ually secretly le.ft' the preniises and was not ~.ga~n se~n. by· the agents •. 
'l'be · mapager- wheri questioned p~rported .to claini he d~d nqt ,·have any pe:r-. · 
sonnel records then· available as to 1'Joe' s" name· or address. , The man;.. : 
ager also. sta. ted th_ere w~s no. oopy of the applic~tion for t~e c'u:rrent 
license on the· prem1.ses (Charge 5) "!. · · . · · . 

l find the licens~~ gU.ilty on all charges~ 
- . . . . ' ' . 

. ( 

. The privilege: or. selling alconoli.c bever~ges at retail to the· · 
public, one granted .to the few andr denied to the many (~aul v~ Gloucester, 
50 N.J.L•· 585), must be ·exercised :f.ri the pu-bl.ic ;nter.~st, The v~6lat1ons 
herein.committed ·are of.sqch a nature.so as to disclo~e the exi'stence · 
of a most deplorable condition. It ·1s. ·apparent that t~s licensee -
has· not only :shown a callous d~sregard tor the alcoho:11c pever~ge law 
and ~egul,ati-ons but has waptonJ.y d~mon$trated a sbock.~ng.laok of app:rt}­
ciatfon for and un~erstandipg of' fundamental decencies .·apd pro·pri4!.t+es, .­
in the operation of. the l~censed· bu;sine·ss to .the ex.tent tQ wa~rant lo$s 

'.of t~e license pri·vilege, ·albeit·, this is the .fi.rst occ~s!op. Qt· r~c.Qrd 
involv~ng any disciplina~y procf;led:l.r>rgs ·against th~ cprp~:rat~on_, · · · · 

. . ·'' . . : .- ., . 

Acco:rd1n~ly 1 and in view o.f all the facts :and circumst.an¢et;. 
in the oase, 1 t is obvious ·that· the· only proper p·enal,ty is op.t_rfght · · 
rt!vocation of. the ·licens·e. 

Accordingly, it is on this 30th da~y of· Janua-ry 196'2, 

ORDERED tha~ ~lenary Ret~il:Ccinsumption ~icense C~l9, issue« 
by the Town~hip Committee of Neptune Town.ship to Motel Trails, Inc.~ · · 
t/a,The Dunes, for premises on-Southwest corner of S.tate Highway #33 
and West Bangs Avenue;· Neptun.e, pe and the same is herepy ~evoked, ~ffec-
tiv.e immediately.· · · · ·· · 

WILLIAM· HOWE ·.·DAVIS 
·nIREC·TOR'· . . · .. - ,.' 

(, • T 
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•. ':2 $~.>APPELLATE ,'DECr'SIQNS - GIOJ1DANO, REC.EIVER OF MO:T~L TRAI:LS, INC. 
. Vo NEPTUNEe: . 

· .. John c.· Giordano, Jr., Receiver. or· ... 
: Motel Tra~ls, I,nc. 1 t/ a· l1he·. l?UrJ.(;l·s :, .. :.; . 

Appellant JI · 

0 .. ~.: L ; ' L • L '· - • ' • ' 

v_~ 

":_· ::.-· T:;~ship 'commi tt·ee .. o't the .:'l'·ownshi:p: 
:.-..:··_:of' Ne.ptune, · · 
,. :: ' 

,· .. 
. ·Respondent:~·· " 

) 

..) . 

) 

r 
) 

) 
... .. ~ ... ~ - ....... - ~ ---.- - ~ - -

ON· 
1

APPEAL_ 

o-R DER 

· ... Jack t. Cohen, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. . . 
·.·. S~~u_t·. and 0 ~Hagari~ Esqs., by Richard W. Stout, :S-sq., Attorneys 

. . for Re~pondent • 
. . Bf -~HE ·DIRECTOR: -

. . . . 

· · · · ·Thi$· 1s ·an appeal froni t·he· ac·-tton. of respondertt Township 
Committee whereby i:t · denie.d an extension. to. Jo·hn G. ·Giordano,. Receiver-. 
of M·otel Trails·, Inc.,. ·trading a~ Dunes·._Moter, ·of plenary re·tail. cpn-· ·_ ·· 
sumption license C-!'.19·. 1s·sued to Motel Trail·s, Inc .• · a.fore·said, for prem..;. 
ise$ .located at tbe. southwe·st c·onner O"f ·state H:ighway #3·'J: and ·West . 
Ban.g.~ Averiue , .... Neptune:i Towns,hip .. ,. Morimou~·h C.oun~f. · · · ·· 

. ·• ·.·. .· .. · .. · .. · Prior to date o~. hearing (January 18, 196·2), the a ttorpey .. 
· for . .appellan·t advise.d: by telephone. that, :appellant. d·i.d not prop9se .to. go.·· 
_ ,forward wi,th 1 ts pett.tion of- appeal. .To d:ate., no ·sitfpulation of dis'!'9 .. 
:conti]luance '.has· been r.ece-iyed. .. On .the· ga.te., .ri'xe·d.· fqr· hea:n~·ng, no one : 

. appeared. · I shall. dfsmiss. the· .appeal for.. failur·e tp:. pros:ecute. Rule· 
10 of State Regula tlon ·No. .1.5 "· 

_Ac.aord.1.ng:Iy;. it is:, :on. thi.s ·.30.th day· of. J:·anti9-rY ·1962,,· 

ORDE.ftED · that the . withiti appeal be. and the.:· same 1.s . hereby. --
di s~issed e ,_ 

WILLIJ\M HOWE DAVIS 
D.I_RECTOR . 



BULT_JE'J:INlli.39 

39 DISUIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING NUMBERS SLIPS ON 
LICENSED i)HEMISES - LAHGE SC1~LE CONHEHCIALIZED GAi'1BLING. -

.LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS. 

In the Matter. of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

Junction Li~uors, Inco 
489 Communipaw Avenue 
Jersey City, N. J~ 

Holder of Plen~ry Retail Distr~bution 
License D-41, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City~ 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) . 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Warren, Chasan, Leyner & Holla.nd, by Raymond Chasan, Esqs., 
· Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 

PAGE 5j) 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq .. ~ Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
· Beve~age Control. 

\ . 

BY TEE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded llQ!l ~ to the following charge: 

"On December 12 1 1961, you possessed, had custody 
of and allowed, permitted and suffered ti6kets 

'and participation rights in a lottery, commonly 
known as the 'numbers gamee in and upon .your 
licensed premises.; in violation of Rule 6 of 
State Regulation No~ 2o"n 

On November 17!/I December 7si December 8 and December 11, 
1961, two members of the N9 Jo State Police observed George Marose, in· 
possession of a large bro1..m paper b&g, enter the defendant's licensed 
premises at about 5g35 pom~ and about 5:36 ·p.m$ emerge therefrom 
empty-hand.edo 

On Tuesday, December 12, 1961 at about 5~36 p.mc, Marose, 
followed shortly by the two officers, ·entered th0 licensed premises, 
walked to the rear cotmter and handed a lar?e tro wn paper bag to Frances 
Auriemma (president of the defendant corporate-licensee)o The officers 
identified themselves to Mrs~ Auriemma and Marose and found the bag 
behind the counter where Mrs 0 .fauriemma had placed the same. The ·bag 
contained 1281 slips of paper upon which were transcribed 13,053 
"number" bets for a. t.otal of $Li-,.375~66., Upon questioning by the officers, 
Mrs. Auriemma. s·,tated that each night at about 5: 30, . ., fo:r ithe past two 
weeks, '·Marose dropped a bag .at the llcensed pr-emi ses and that about 6: 00 
pGni., Joe Smi t.h, who restded above the licensed premises, picked up the 
sam.~. The officers searched .~Joe Smith's" apartment· which disclosed 
little signs of occupancy and in a wall wardrobe of its living room 
found· two electri·c adding machines and a brown paper bag containing 
two adding machine tapes and two adding machine ribbonse The officers 
also found in· a dresser drawer 1.n the bedroom, two large brown paper 
bags containing "numbers" slips and other evidence indicating recent 
gambling activitieso 

,. 

By way of mitigation, the attorney·for the licensee has sub­
mitted a statement setting forth therein that Mrs. Auriemma was 
forced to take ov·er the management of the licensed business from her 
husband bf.icause he ha.d suffered a stroke and was bedridden; that in 
November 1961, she rented the apartment above the licensed pre~ises to 
Joe Smith, upon whose request and as a courtesy to him, she permit~ed 
the bags·. to be brought to and removed from the licensed premises as 
a.foresa.id; that the bags were stapled and that she had no knowledge 
of .their contents. 
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Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. Mrs., Aur±~furna 
admits that for a period of two wEeks there. were daily ·"'drops" :a.t·· 

. t·he licensed premises; that she and her husband own the buildin_g; 
that "Joe Smith" rented one of the two a.pe;.rtments above the lic·ensed 
premises 'for $12 a veek and that the Auriemma fa.mily 11 ved in tb:e--'· 
other apartment.. I: am of the opinion that Mrs Q Auriemma. knew or should_ 
have i{nown· of the aforesaid illicit activi ties0 Under al1 the cir­
cumstances in this case and in view of the large scale commercialized 
gambling involved, I shall suspend the defendant's license for 1Si~ty_ 
days; . Cf,, R~ RJ.l.12.Q;ip.acci.,o ... n ... 13r .... , ·Bulletin 1322, Item 4, wherein r ·suspend-
ed the. defendant's license for one hundred and twenty days because · 
6f the open and notorious large scale· gambling activities in the license~ 
premises involving the licensee .. ,- the bartender and two patrons. , 

Accordingly, it isp on.this 31st.day of January 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenanr Retail Distribution License D-41, 
issued by the Munici-pal Boa.rd of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of J€rsey City to Junction Liquors~ Inc., for premises -489 

·Com.munipaw Avenue, Jersey,City.9 be and the same is hereby suspended 
for sixty (60) days, commencing at 9:00 a.m., Monday, February 12, 1962 
and terminating at 9~00 aome1, Friday, April 13, 19620 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - FAIURE TO 
DISCLOSE COMPLETE RECORD OF PRIOR SUSPENSIONS IN LICENSE 
APPLICATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA@ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

Philip Mastellone 
519-525 Paterson Plank Road 
Union City, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Ccnsumption 
License C-11, issued by the board of 
Coro.raissioners of the City of Union City IP 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Albert 5urstein, Esqe~ Attorney for Defendant-licenseeQ 
Edward it' Ill Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Di vision of 

· Alcoholic Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

AND 

ORDER 

DefendaI?-t ~_leaded norl: ~J.-..1.· t.o- the f~ll9'tfing __ char.~es: 
"L. ·on Septe1nber 23, 1961, you sold, served and de­

livered and allowed, permitted and suffered tl~ 
sale, service and delivery or alcoholi~ beverages, 
directly or indirectly, to persons under the age 
of twenty-one (21) years, viz~, Theresa ---, age 
16, Joanne ---, age 17, Frances ---, age 18, · 
Stephen ~-~j age 18, ~nd Frank ---, age 18, and 
allowed, permitted and suffe~ed the consumption_ 
of ~lcoholic beverages by such persons in and upon 
your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of · 
State Regula ti on No o 20. ". 

"2o In your application filed with the Board of Cownis­
sioners of the City of Union City, dated May 29, 
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1961, .. anci upon which you obtained your current 
plenary re.tail consumption license you, whlle stat-· 
ing .. ' 1_'Y:es'. in answer· to ~uestion No~ 34; which asks: 
!Hav~:you· or has· ariy person-mentioned in thi~~·appli- · 
·cation ever been convicted of any .vi·olation of the·· 
Alco,holic_ ·Beverage Law (R.S, Tltle 3.3) ·as ame~ded .. 

,:;. ·and supplemented?··. If $0, state details as ·to each 
conviction, gi v_ing dat.e a·nd nature thereof and ·the 
court in which sentence ·was imposed', and re·v:ealing 
the~ein .two ~ertain ~uspensions of licenses, you 
ne·vertheless failed to disclose the details o·r any 
such convictions of the Alcoholic Beverage Law and 
you also falsely stated 'No' i~ answer to. Question. 
No. 41 which asks: •Have you or has any person 
mentioried·· 1n this. applic1ation ever had any .interest, 
directly Qr ~~directly~ in any_~lcoholic beverage 
lic~nse or permit iri·New J~rsey or any··other stat~ 
which. was surrendered, suspended, :revoked.or can-­
celled?•, ·whereas· in.truth.and fact plenary retail 
consumption licenses held .by you had been suspended 

.. in addition to the occasions set forth by you in 
··your·af9resaid answer to Quest'ion No •. 34, by_the 
· Board·-of Comrni~ssi"oners of the Ci-ty of· Union Gi ty for 
fifteen days for gambli'ng, effective August 23, 19531 
and by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic . 
Bevera.ge Control fo'r forty..:r1 ve days, ef'fecti ve 
October 51 1959, for conducting the licensed 
place of· business as a··; nuisance; said ·false·~ 
ans~ers and -~tat~ments and/or evasions and sqp­
pr~ssions being.in violation of R.s~ 33:1-25."~ 

~ . . . ' . ' . 

On Saturday, September 23, 1961, at about 9:40 p.m., an 
ABC agent at defendant's licensed premises observed Edward E. Gwinnett, 
a bartender, serve a bott:Le of beer to Frank ---, age_ 18, and a 
bottle of peer to Stephen ---, age +a, without requiring them to make 
any written represe'ntatioh of their ages.· At 9:45 p .. m., ,aforesaid 
agent was joined by-· a seco'nd agent" · _At about 10: 03 p~m~ the two 
agents observed the; bartender similarly serve a mixeq drink to +heresa 
·-~-, age 16, a bottle of ~eer to Joanne ---, age 17, and a ~ottl~ of 
beer to Frances ---·~ age .18; following_ which the bartenQ.er served a 
second bottle-of beer tq Frank and Stephane After observing the latter 
two mi:Q.ors consume ~ portion of their beer, a· third agent was su~nmoned 
to the'premises to.assist in the investigation. At 10;25 p.m. th~ 
thre.e agents identified themselves to the mimors and seized their. 
drinks" Upon questioning, the minors admitted.their ages and that. 
they had consumed.alcoholic _beverages in the·licensed premises.· The 
basis of.the second 1 charge preferred berein is sufficiently set forth 
in th~ s"ame ·to o .. bviate the necessity of further repetition. (See , 

. also Dullet:in 1306, Item· 3 ~) · · ·. · · 

By way of mitigation as to Charge 1, the attor;ney for the 
defendant sent rne a: l~tt·er setting forth therein that th.e minors · · 

·:were :matqre in appearance and that tne bartender had :re<.fl~ested p~oof '" 
Of their ages befor~ serving themo However, the b~rtend~r tatled to · 
·obtain written representations or· the minors· tnay they wer.e of legal 
age, as required b.y ·R. S. 33: 1-77. · · · 

' . -

With respe.ct to Charge 2, the att.orney has sub1Q.itted ari 
~ffidavit of one Arthur Parentini, who states that h~ had prepar·ed 
the application in question and those in previous years for .the 
licensee; tba t. in pr·eparing the appli ca ti on for 1961 he was guide1d 
by the 1960 application;_ that he inadvertently answered "No". to · .· 
question No. 41; that his failure to fully ariswer question No. 34 
was not for the purpose of evasion, but rather inadvertence ·on· h.i;s 
par~ or that of the licensee. 
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. DefendQ.nt· ha~ a-- pr.lo~ -~idjudicated record. ~-:ffect~ve .Ma.~~-~;;'23, 
1952'.·his ·11cm;1se was suspended for five days by ·tbe lqcal, issuiri.g'i;~< 
a,uthori ty for· an. ''hours" violation;- ef'fecti ve Aug:ust :2.3, 195.3 hlf::·~"~, 
1.icerise was suspended .for f1fte~n ·day~ -~Y.,the 1-~~:~l. _;L~~tiing autlfg~it~ :: 
for gambling· (horse race bets) a,nd -~ff,e9tlve Ooto:.t>:~irr 5, _1959 hi$·:r·-a~-~cense · 
w~s suspended-:: by· ·the Director· ror::.·ror~Y.-~f:Lve . d~Y'sl..>.rt>r.·:' conducting~fl.is 
ltciensed premises as a n\lisanc~1-.... :Re.·-.·~as-tellonej· .BJill~tln ·1306;· 1 t~~hi 3-. : 
Sirice_ two of. ~he diss~milar _v~pl8:~:~o~i:~._-occ~r·e.d :l1:lora }~~n_ five ~~?:f~f ago~ 
they will not. be considered in-·ct.fxing:--the-..penalty -her.~in• Re Contd>_ and· . 
Knapp, J:?ulletin 1426, Item 8.-' .·. Th~{:minfmum .p~nalt~( 'for the sale' .. ~-~!:!--- · · 
·service of alcoholic beverages to~ 16-yeat-old ~inor·1~ twenty~flve 
days. Re Begley and Buckle·;tj BU11et-in .1411, Item· -2. l :· s~ail s~~-pe~d 
defendant 1 s .license. for twenty-riv~ .O.ays :on .Charge_·1,, _to whiqh will' be 
added t. en. daI· s for the numb. e.r of. m. i.·.·*O._ .. rs_ .. in .... v._olv. e. d. (Re federicO, BUlletin . 
1146, Item· 3 ·; five days .an Charge-.. 2 ·.(Cf. lte: Club .. Rainbow Inc., Bulletin 
1353, Item 16 and for an additional :f~ve. ·days for the:'prior dissimilar . 
violation which occurred within the.pfJ.st·:rive years (Re. Ott's Incorporated; 
Bulletin 1411, Item 3) , making a tot~l. suspension of f o·rty-fi ve days. . 
Five days will be remitted for th~ _plea ~nt~red hereih, l~aving a net 
suspension of forty days.· · · - · · · · '. · '°' 

' . ' 
: . :·:··.. . ··.· . 

The- defendant's license 1.S n0w. tirtder s'U..spension by the local 
issuing autho:rity until 3:00 a•m., February 2 next1 ·rar·an offense which 
occurred subsequent to the offenses refel'r.ed to· here~n• . . , . -

' . . . 

Ac c~rdingly, it is, on this 29th day of JB.mi.ii.f'y, 1962, 

ORDE.RED that Plenary Reta.1+, Con~umption Lic·erise C-ll, ·issued 
by the '.Board of ~ommissioners of ·the City of Uhlort Ci~y·to Philip. , 
Mast,ellone, .for premises 519~525 Pater.son Plank Road·,_. Union City, be and 
the same' is hereby suspended for fotity (40) days, com,inencing_at 3:00 a.m. 
Friday, February 2, 1962, and terminating at J:OO a • .-m.·, Wednesday, 

. March 14, 1962. 

. . '• ,.,, . 

. WILLIAM H.OWE DAVIS · 
DIRECTOR- . 

.__: · .. ·-: 
. :c :, .• ··. ·, 

'' .. 
,· .. · .... : . 

~ -~:: . ' 
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·5.. ~ISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS ~ LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS. ' 

In the Matter of Disc:i.plina1~y 
Proceedings against . 

K. & o. Ta~ern, Inc. 
t/a "K·& O Tavern" 
Route 206-Tuttles Corner 
Sandyston Township 
PO Rd 1, Branchville, N~ J9 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail.Consumption ) 
License ·C-1,·1ssued by the Township 
Committee of Sandyston Township. ) 

CONCLUS.IONS · 

AND 

ORDER 

McGovern and Roseman, Esqs It, By William J .' McGovern, Esq·., 
Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 

· David S., Pil tzer, Esq., Appearing for the Divisiqn of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Defendant pleaded 11ot guilty to the following charge: 

'On June 28, 1961, you sold, served and· delivered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service 
and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or in­
directly, to persons under the a~e of twenty-one (21) 
year~, viz., Craig ---, age 18, and Sidney---, age 
19, and allowed, per.i.nitted and suffered the consump­
tion of alcoholic beverages by such persons in and 
upon your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 
of State Regulation No. 20Q' 

"At the hearing held herein, the Division called as its 
witnesses Craig ---; Sidney ---; Menoth G. Battista, the Division's 
chemist, and three ABC agents, hereinafter referred to as Agent V, 
Agent N··and Agent F. 

uAgent V testified th~t on Wedn~sday, ~une 28, 1961 at 
about 10~50 p.m., he and Agent N entered defendant's licensed premi~es; · 
that they took seats at the bar behind which stood Willis Oliv<?r and 
Ruth Oliver (officers of the defendant-corporate licenser;;); t}W.t · 
at about 11:00 p.m. he observed a group of four ma.les and fou1f 
females enter the premises and take seats in the barroom at a table 
about four.6r five feet frol!l him and Agent N, and that six in tlle group 
appeared to be minors. Agent V further testified that he observed 

· Mr~.' Oliver approach the table, ask the group, 'Are you all 21?.,; 
that one in the group answered, 'Yes'; that he heard'. Craig o~der a 

" tscotch and seven-up and Gene Koehl·er (an adult) order a. pftcher of 
beer and a glass of· ginger ale; tha.t Mrs. Oliver wali{ed to the bar and 
repeat: .. ·-d Koehler's order to Mr. Oliver; that Mr. Oliver plEtCed a 
pitcher of .beer on a. tray; that Mrs. Oliver filled a ·•shot' glass 
with whiskey from a bottle on the baclc bar, .poured seven-up into a 
drinking grass ci.J1d :ceturned to the table with the full order on. the 
tray. Agent V further testified that Mrs. Oliver asked Craig, 'Do 
you get the scotch'?'; that Craig answered in the affirmative, following 
which she served the sa.rne to him, placed the pitcher o.f beer in the 
cente~ of the~ table, the glass of ginger ale in front of Miss Miller 
atid a drinking glass in front of each of the others, and accepted: 
$1~95 from Koehler in payment of the beverages. 
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''Agent V further testified that he '""observed Koehler pour 
the beer ·into each empty drinking ~la~s; that ~fter observing the 
eight partons consume a portion of their drinlcs, he and Agent N 
approached the table; that he ascertained that two members of the 
party,\Cralg and Sidney, were.minors; that he seized their drinks, 
poured·them into empty sample bottles, initialed the bottles and 
later.brought them to the Morri$town office of' the Division, where 
t~ey were stored under lock and key~ · 

·. "Agent V further· testified that he and .A·gent N identified 
the..mselves to Mr~ and Mrs., Oliver; that Mrs. Oliver stated to him 
that ~he had served Craig the scotch and· seven-up and the pitcher · 
of beer to the others at the table and that the price of the _scotch 
was 60 cents. 

' . 

"On cross-examination, Agent V testified that p.e had 
questioned-Craig and Sidney; that Craig stated he was 18~ years of 
age and Sidney said she was· 19 years· of ·age G 

· "Age.nt N corroborated ·the pertinent parts of Agent V's 
testimony on direct examination~ · · 

"On cross-examination;. Arent N testified that he ques­
·tioned Ko.ehler in the presence of -Mr. and Mrs. Oliver; that Koehler 
Stated he· had given the entire order for the bevera_ges ~o Mrs. 011 ver. 

. "Agent F testified that h~ :is an inspector of the Di vision; 
that in the latter part of June 1961, he was in charge of the Morris­
town office of the Division;.that Agents V arid N were members of his. 
squad; that on June 30 aforesaid, Agent V delivered the two sealed_ .. · 
·sample bottle.s in (.1uestion to him at the Morristotvn office; that 
the bottles were stored in the office under lock &nd key until 

·July 6,' 1961,. when he delivered them to Mr$ Battista, the Division's~· 
chemist. · · 

"On cross-examination, Agent F testified that between 
June· 30. and July. 6, 1961,. the control room containing· the two sample.· 

·bottles remaineq locked~ -

· "Menoth G. Battista, the Division's· chemist, after .q_uali-
. fying as an .expert, . testified that on July 6·,. 1961, ·. Ag·e11t F delivered ... 

· ... · .. the sample bottles·· in question' to hiin; that on July 10, ·1961, he 
prepar.ed a written report of: his chemical analysis made from a sample· 
of ·the .contents of one of the bottles; that he found the' same to ' 

· contain 3 o 8 per cent . of alc·ohol l:;>y volume, 7 •. 6-. proof, color amber .. · · 
--·-.and that it is. a malt alc.oholic beverage fit for beverage purposeso 

. .. !!On c·ross-examination, Mr·o Ba.ttista testified that orl:.' ._-._ .·.· 
July ·1, .. 1961.he made his aforesaid analys;ts; that he· obtained· his· ... _ . 

. results by distilling the alcohol from the sample and that .he placed 
the· bottle containing the remainder bf the· .contents· in the vault· 

. where. 1 t has remai!led up to. the time of the hearing· herein. 

, ·"'Craig testified t·ha t he was born on February· 3, 11943 
and, ·hence, ·was 18 yea.rs of age at. the time of the alleged viola­
tion; that at· about 11:00 ·p.,m. on the. night of June 28, ~96~, he 

, and seven companions entered the· defendant's licensed premises; 
that·the group took. seats at a table in the barroom; that Mrs. Oliver· 
came to the table and 'asked us if Wf' ·were 21 j; that some of th<:~ group 
answered by nodding their heads and '~couple of fellows said yes';· 
that thB order for the drinks was pla6ed by Koehler; that he ordered 
a scotch arid seven-up; that Mrs. Oliver returned to the table wiih the 
drinks and pla.ced them on the table; that his drinlc was passed to him 
and that, with the ex~eption of a very small portion thereof, he had 
consumed his entire drinl{, following which. Agents. V and N came to 
the table, ascertained his 8.8e, set.zed his glass c.;;.rld poured the 
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e remaining' contents ihto a bottle". Gralg further t~stified that a·t 
no time while in ·the premise.s. had he been required to make any written . 
represeri.tation of his .age, and tha.t the d"rink served to l:d.01 by Mrs.· · 
OliV?.r tasted like -the sct>tch and seven-up he ~d consumed prior to the 

·--\night in questlon11 

· "On cross-examination, Cra.ig testified that he heard 
Koehle11 give his (Craig's) order a.nd those _of his compa_nions to Mrs. 
Oliver; that he .had paid 60 cents to Koehler for his drink; that 
while on the licensed premises on June 28 aforesaid, he had consumed . 
two drinks of sc·otch· and seven-up.» the first of which was served to him 
at the bar by Mri; Oliver, a~d the second at the table by Mrs .• Oliver; , . 
that both drinks tas·ted like the scotch and s-even-up he had· consumed. on 
prior occasions· and .that h~ 11.etQ. c·arried h1$ fi'r~st drinl-c to the tabl,e .• On .. .further cross-examination, C:raig testified .that wh~n Agents V and>N 
~am~ to the table and identified themselves, there were two glasses 
in front of! h:Lm; that both glasses contained slight trace·s -of his 
drinks; that he info.rrned Agent V that he was 18~· yea.rs of age and tha.t 
at. the r~quest of Agent v~ he wrote his name on a label affixed to the 
sej.zed. sample bottle (identified by Craig at the hea:ring). 

nsidney testified that she wa.s . born on Ja.nu~ry. 19; 1942 
and, hence, was 19 years of age at the time. of the alleged violp.tion; 
that on June 28, 1961 at about 11: 00 p~m., she and ~ group of f:r1ends 
entered the defendantVs licensed premises and took seats at a.tabl~ '. 
in the. barroom; that Mrs@ Oliver (whom she identi.fi''ed ~ t the hearing) 
came to the table and asked_, 'Are· you. 21? '; that two or· her companions 
answered, 'Yes v; that some of thein nodded their heads; that she made no 
c.ornraent; that Koebler ordered a pitcher. of beer; that within a few 
ininutes, Mrs.~ 011 ver returned with a pitcher. of'· beer· and a number of 
empty glasse~; . that Mrs" Oliver placed the pitcher on the taole and put 
a glass in front of her and the others at the table; that Koehler poured 
the beer ·into the glasses; that she consumed a IJOrtion of her·1. drink and 
that one of the agents seized her glass &nd poured the remaining .contents 
rthereof into a bottle 0 

"On cross-examination, ~idriey reiter~ted her direct tes-
1;imony artq further testj.fied that she informed Agent V that she was 
19 years of age;· that she di.d no·t request Koehler to order any drink 
for hf3r;. that spe had no inten.tton of O.r:i..nl:dng any alcoholic .beverage 
when she entered tl1e licensed premises a.nq that she observed a drink in 
~ront of Craigo · · 

. 0 Willis Ce Ol.!ver, on behalf of defendant, test:Lfied that 
he is president o.f defendant-corporate licensee; that' on the night .in 
question he was tending bar; thci.t at the time and date. in question, 
amc;>n:g others in the premises, rrere ·Marion Crowley_, Fred C:i;-owley, her 

·.hus'band, Russell Utter and the two agents; that the two ~-gents; . 
fol.lowed shortly by the aforesa:l.d group, entered the premises at about 
11:00 pl)m~; that he was busy behind the bar; that he remembered 
seeing Craig a~d Sidney at th~· table from a glance he had takert.of 
them;· tha.t to .the best of llis ltnowledge, he did not ~erve any dri~s to 
9ra:lg; that he.1·had gone ups~<?.irs fo:r ·a few minutes and was relieveq by 
Mrs. Olivero 

YYMr i) 011 ver fo.rther testified that he did not obs<:-:rve either. 
Craig or Sidney consuming a.ny alcoholic be.verages; that he did not 
observe them being served any alcoho~ic beverag.es and that he was 
upstairs when the agents had made their· identities icno'\m to the group at 
the table. · -

I 
91 0n cross-examination, Mrc Ollver testified that at the 

request of Mrs~ 011 ver, he filled a pi i~cher of beer and placed the 
same on a tray tog.ether with some glasses, for service at the table; . 
that Mrs. Oliver prepared the rest of the order and that on the night 
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in question.ti he and. Mrs(> Oliver ·were the· only employees at the }.,1.;,. 
bar. 

"Ru th 0 liver., on behalf of the def end ant, te s tif 1 ed· th.at . 
she is secretaty-tre&surer of the defendant-corporate licensee; . 
that she recognized Graig and Sidney a.s two of the group of eightt-- .. ilho 
were sitting a.t the table on the :£iight of June .28 aforesaid; that 
she came to the table; that Koehler asked for a pitcher of beer; 
that she inquired of the group 1 'Are you all over 21? '; ·that 
each answered, 9Yes'; that sh~ then asked, 9Are you sure?' and that 
all answereqp WYesT, following which she accepted Koehler's order for 
~ pitcher of beer, a glass of ginger ale and scotch and·seven-up. · 

"Mrs .. Oliver further testified that she returned to the 
table with the afor·esaid beverages; that she placed the beer and 

. five "drinking glasses in the center of the table; ·that Craig was not 
at the table; that she placed th€· ginger ale on the table in front 
of Craig.•s seat and the scotch and seven-up alongside of the ginger 
ale in front of a female; ·that she next observed the group when they 
ordered .a second pitcher of beer and that she did not serve Craig a 
drink at the baro 

"On cross-examination, MrsQ Oliver, after denying that 
she had informed Agents V and N· that Cralg ordered the scotch and seven­
up and tba t she had served the same to him·, testified that there were 
seven in .the group when she took the order from Koehler; that Craig· 
was standing at the ;juke box when she had served the first order of 
drinks and thrJ.t after she had left the ta..ble, Craig joined the party. 

"On fu:rthe·r cross-examination, Mrs.· Oliver testified"' that she 
did not ask any of the group to produce any proof of age; that at no time 
did she count the number of patrons that were seated at the table in 
question, and that Craig was sitting at the table when she served the 
second pitcher of beer~ · 

."Henry Fulkrod, president of the Sussex County Taverns 
Associati·on, on behalf of the defendant, testified that for the past 
l~ years he has frequently visited the defendant's licensed premi'ses; 
that he has observed the licensed premises •to be well-run, a well-run 
extablisblnent'; that he had never observed any minors being served 
alcoholic beverages on the premises and that· he was not· in the 

.licensed premises on the night in question. 

"Russell H~ Utter testified that at about 11:00,p.m. on 
the night in question, he observ~d the aforesaid eight patrons enter 
the licensed premises; that dur-tng their visit to the same, he was 
sitting at the ba.r and that at no time did he observe any of the group 
'Served an alcoholic bev~_rage at the bar. · 

HFred ~J fl Crowley was ca.lla:l as. a witness by the defendant and 
corroborated the testimony of Mxe Utter~ 

'\Marion G" Crowley, on behalf of the defendant, testiffed 
that on June 28, 1961 at 11:00 p.me, she observed the aforementioned 
group enter the licensed premi,ses; that she wa~ sitting at the bar 
with her back to the aforementioned table and that she heard one of the· 
a gen ts say, r You can either go to the magistrate's court·. and answer 
these ·:{uestlons or you can cooperate a.nd answer tnem here. t 

"The defense interposed by the defenda.nt is that Mro Koehler, 
_an adult, placed th:e orders for the alcoholic beverages with Mrs. 
Oliver; that Mrso Oliver did not serve either minor personally with 
an· alcoholic beverage drirnq that·M·rs,o Oliver, in her first servic~, 
placea the pitcher of beer and five empty glasses in the center of the 
table; that she pla.ced the rnixed drink 1n front of an adult feinale 
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and the non-alcoholic beverage drink. on th.e table in front of an e.mpty 
chair later occupied· by the minor Craig. 

. nNotwithstanding that the.alcoholic beverages may have 
been·sold or served ~o an adult who in turn served such be~erage 
to a mino~ or permitted the minor to consume such beverage, the 
licensee is fully responsible,, 'The eventual delivery"of the drink 
to the minor may be viewed as an actual delivery from the licensee 
to the minor via .the :tnstrum.entali ty of the adult. and, as such, 'it . . 
ma~ b~ deem~d a 'sale~ to the minor within th~ broad statutory definition • 
.of i sale v appearing in R., S,, 3.3 ~ 1-1 ( w) 9 See also Re Galrr,£ Bulletin. · · 
377, Item 7; &_El:ed.§£~, Bulletin 565, Item 4; Re Mor~nst~rn and 
Olinet, Bulletin 292 1 Item '9(J Even if such indirect delivery to the i. 
minor be not viewed.as a esale' to the minor, a violation of .Rule 1 
of State Regulation Nqt' 20 results when the minor consumes the alco- . 
holic beverage' Si.nee that Rule prQVides that no licensee shall .. ' allow, 
permit or suffer~ the service or deli v-ery of alcoholic beverages directly 
or indirectly to any minor on the licensed premises or the consumption . · 
of such .beverages by a minor on such premiseso See Essex Holding Cor.J2. 
vQ H~,, 136 N.;J~L(; 28,, wherein it was held that the word 'suffer' 
imposes responsibility on a. ltcensee, r.ega.r.gless.....QL!;no:t[ledge.J where 
there is a ·failure to. prevent the prohibited conduct by those occupying 
the premis.es· with his authorityei 

"Under the cj_rcumstances, and from the testimony of the 
a'gents and the rUinors, I find as a fact that on June 28, 1961, the 
two minors were served and consumed alcoholic beverages in defendant's 
li~ensed premisesQ · 

11 After reviewing the evidence, the exhibits and arguments 
of defendant~s attorney in the course of hearing~ I conclude that 
the Division has establj.shed the truth of the· qhargE· by a fair pre­
ponderance of the believable evldence and I recorn.rn.enq that defendant 
pe found gui~ty as chargedo Defendant has n.9 1Jrior adjudicated record. 
It is further recommende~, therefore, that an order b? entered sus­
pending defendant9s license for flft€en days, the minimum penalty 
for the sale of alcohollc bevers.ges to an 18-and 19-year-old minoro· 

. ..B~ The HQ~~.1.LL.Qlm.fl-~~~,.J)Q, Bulletin 140 'i, Item 4." 

No written exceptions to the Hearer~s Report were filed 
within the time limited by' Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

Having carefully considered the record herein, ipcluding 
the transcript of the proceedings and the Hearer 1 s .Report, I concur . 
in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his recommen­

. da tions. Hence, I find the defendant guilty as charged. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of Januci.ry, 1962, ._ 

· ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption ·License C-1, issued 
by the Township Coinr~ittee of.Sandyston Township to Ko & Oo Tavern,· 
Inc., t/a "K & 0 Tavern", for premises on Route 206-Tuttles Corner, 
Sandyston Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen 
(15) days, co®nencing at 1~30 a~m~ 1 Monday, February 5, 1962, and term­
inating at i~30 a~mo, Tuesday, February 20, 1962~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS. 
DIRECTOR 
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.6. 'DISCIPLiaARY PROCEBDiNGS ~;ALCOHOLIC .riEVERAGES NOT 
TRULY LABELED - DISSI~ILAR VIOLATION WITHIN FIV~ 

,1 YEARS -· LICENSE $USP'E!NDED· FOH 25 DAYS', LESS 5 FO~ 
·~ PLEA& . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procee'di.n,g s agalns t 

Jos·eph · Fo Bazilu.s .· 
145 Sterling Avenue 
Jersey City, N~ Jo 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-295, issued by the Municipal 

:Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
- the City or· Jersey Cityo 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
AND 

) 

) 
ORDER 

) 

William J., ·Murray, Esq., fl Attorney for Defendant-license.e. 
David S~ Piltzer, Esqe, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR.~ 

., 

. . . Defendant pl'eaded non vul t to a charge alleging .that he_·_ 
possessed on his licensed prerif:lses 'alcoholic beverages in bottles 
bearing labels which did not.truly describe their contents, .in viola­
tion of Rule 27 of State.Regulation Noe 20~ 

On December 28, 1961, an ABC agent tested defendant's open· 
stock of. liquors'and seized five bottles for further tests by the 
Division9s.chemist~ ~ubsequent analysis by the chemist disclosed 
that the contents of four 9f the seized bottles, when compared with 
the contents of genuine bottles of the same brands, varied substan-
tially in acids and solidse · 

Defendant has ·a prior adjudicated record. Effective July 
16, 1956j his license was suspended by the local issuing authority· 
for fifteen days for sale of a.lcoholic beverages to minors. Since 
this dissimllar violation occurred more than five years ago, it will 
not be considered in fixing the penalty herein. Effective January 
11, 1960, his ltcense was again susp~nded for fifteen days for an "hours" 
viola tione Bulletln ·1322, Item 5. '.l'he minimwn penalty in "refill" 
case$ involving four bottles i~ twenty days. M..:l!!ll:12er•s BarJ Inc.,. 
Bulletin 1414, Item 4<1> Thus, I shall suspend defendant•· s license for . 
twenty days for the within violation, plus five days for the dissimilar 
violation occurring within the past ffve years, making a total 
suspension of twenty-five days. Five-days will be reµlitted for the 
plea herein, ·leaving a net suspension _of twenty dayso 

Acco~dingly, t t is 31 on· this 31st day of J·anuary 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-295, 
issued by the Municip~l·Board of A~coholic Beverage ~ontrol of 
the City of Jersey City t6 Joseph ~o Bazilus, for premises 145 Sterling 
Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspen~ed for twenty 
(20) days, comrnencing at 2:00 a.,rn., Tuesday, February 6, 1962 and 
termihating at 2~00 a.mo, Monday, Februaiy 26, 1962c · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DI HECTOR 
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7.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BBVE;HAGB:S NOT 
TRULY LABELED - LICENSE. SUSPENDED.FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 
5 fOR PLEA. 

' \ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

Albion, Inc~. · 
t/a Rainbow Room 
105-107 Second Avenue 
Asbury Park~ New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
·License C~33, issued by the ~ity 
Council of the City of Asbury Parko 

. ) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 

) AND 

) ORDER 

) 

Samuel Voltaggio, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant.-licensee. 
David S. Piltzer, E;s.q., Appearing fo.r the ·n1vision of 

Alcoholic Beverage Controla 

BY THE DIRIWTOR: 

Defendant pleaded ~.Y.Ylt_to the following charge: 

non September 1, 1961,, you possessed, had custody 
of and allowed.? permitted and suffered in and 
upon your licensed premises alcoholic beverages 
in bottles which bore labels which did not truly 
describe their.contents, vizm; 

Three 4/5 quart bottles labeled •Cutty 
Sark Blended Scots Whisky, 86 Proof'; 

in violation of R~le 27 of S~ate Regulation No~ 20." 

On September 1, 1961, an ABC agent tested defendant's open 
bottles of alcoholic beverages a.nd seized a number of bottles for 
further tests by the ~ivision's chemist. Subsequent analysis by the 
chemist disclosed that the contents of the bottles mentioned in the 
charge, when compared with the contents of a genuine bottle of the 
same brand, varied substantially in solids, acids and colore 

Defendant has no prior adjudica.ted record. By way of 
mitigatlon, defendant's attorney has submitted an-affidavit of Michael 
Tarantino (the manager and treasurer of defendant corporate-licensee), 
in which ·Mr. Tarantj_no states that at the time of the alleg.ed violation, 
the defendant.employed· four experienced bartenders; that each bar­
tender deQied any· ~ampering with any of the bottles; that he.had never 
attempted to refill or mix one brand of whiskey with another·, and 
th&,t he is U!lable to account fdr the variation in proof and color 
which the agent found in the three bottles of Cutty Sark whisky .. 
Nevertheless, a licensee is responsible for any "refilJ.sH·found upon 
the licensed premiseso ·cedar Restaurant & Cafe Co. v. Hock, 135 
N.J.L. 156. ·I shall suspend defendant's license for twenty days, 
the minimum penalty imposed in "refill" cases involving three bottles. 
Re g~&orda~Q s. Bulletin 1423, Item 7 Q Five days will be remitted for 
the plea entered herein 1 leaving a net suspension of fifteen days .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of February.? 1962, 

·' 
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ORDE~ED that Plenary Retail Ccm~umption License C-JJ, c1ssued 
by the City Council of. the City· ·of Asbury ·Park ··to Alblon, Inc., 
t/~ .Rainbow' Room, for premises 105~107 Second Avenue, Asbury Par~, 

_be and the same is· hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, com-::: 
mencing at 3:00 aam$ 1 ·Tuesday, February 13, 1962, arid terminating~~. 
at '3:00 aom~, Wednesday, February 28, 1962. 

( .. . · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

8. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILEDe 

Vito Racanelli 
t/a Racanelli Beverage Coo 
442 - 5th Street 

DIRECTOR 

Newark, New Jersey . . . 
Application filed MaPch 20, 1962 for person-to-person 
transfer of State Beverage Distributor's License SBD-100 

.. - ~: ·from Anthony Caruso, t/a Caruso Beve.rage Co$ 


